the revised capital requirements and resources arising from Solvency II in the United Kingdom as can be seen in Table 1 note 2.

34 Audited results and cash dividend declaration June 2018

35

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic
performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want
to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded
value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2018 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality

R million
Adjusted

net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  5 333 21 046  (380)
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  5 333  19 790  (413)
Risk discount rate -1%  5 333  22 442  (342)
Lapses -10%  5 191  21 775  (398)
Interest rates -1%1  4 295  20 981  (365)
Equity and property market value -10%  5 267 21 046  (380)
Equity and property return +1%  5 333 21 046  (380)
Renewal expenses -10%  5 408  23 071  (352)
Mortality and morbidity -5%  5 508  21 045  (380)
Projection term +1 year  5 333  21 379  (385)

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity

Health and Vitality

R million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base   985  (29)
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%   921  (32)
Risk discount rate -1%  1 092  (26)
Lapses -10%  1 064  (31)
Interest rates -1%1  1 010  (28)
Equity and property return +1%   985  (29)
Renewal expenses -10%  1 137  (28)
Mortality and morbidity -5%   985  (29)
Projection term +1 year  1 023  (30)
Acquisition costs -10%  1 010  (29)

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

36 Audited results and cash dividend declaration June 2018

Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
change

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

 capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

 28 066  (909)  7 057  (336)  6 533  (786) 65 624

 25 316  (811)  6 648  (316)  6 156  (939)  60 764  (7)
 31 357  (1 028)  7 507  (357)  6 965  (572)  71 305  9
 30 240  (976)  7 942  (377)  6 936  (554)  69 779  6
 28 469  (956)  7 582  (357)  6 290  (1 266)  64 673  (1)